
High Peak Borough Council

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE AGENDA

Date: Monday, 7 October 2019

Time: 1.30 pm

Venue: Main Hall, Town Hall, Market Street, Chapel en le Frith

27 September 2019

PART 1
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. To receive Disclosures of Interest on any matters before the Committee 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
2. Other Interests

3. Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6)

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2019 - Clerical Error (Pages 7 - 34)

5. Update Sheet 

6. Planning Applications (Pages 35 - 36)

7. DOC/2017/0071 Land at Linglongs Road, Whaley Bridge - discharge of conditions 
relating to HPK/2017/0694 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 
24, 26, 27, and 28 (Pages 37 - 76)

8. DOC/2108/0110 Land off Linglongs Road, Whaley Bridge - Discharge of condiitions 
5, 6, 7, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 21, 29, 32, and 33 in relation to HPK/2017/0247 
(Pages 77 - 94)

9. HPK/2018/0551 Howard Town Brewery - proposed change of use of the existing B2 
use class (general industrial) to a Sui Generis (Brew shop with ancillary tasting 
room and provision of bar  snacks) (Pages 95 - 114)

10. HPK/2018/0143 Land at Forge Road, Chinley - residential development comprising 
12 dwellings (open market and affordable), public open space and associated 
infrastructure together with a new car park for 1st Chinley Scout Group (Pages 115 
- 154)

11. HPK/2019/0097 Rockhead Spring Pump Building, Bakewell Road, Buxton - 
installation of a pipe from Rockhead Spring Pump House to Waterswallows Lane 
along a route that includes Bakewell Road, Redgap Lane, Daiseymere Lane and 
Waterswallows Lane (Pages 155 - 214)

Public Document Pack



SIMON BAKER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Membership of Development Control Committee
Councillor R McKeown (Chair) Councillor D Lomax (Vice-Chair)
Councillor A Barrow Councillor L Dowson
Councillor C Farrell Councillor I Huddlestone
Councillor G Oakley Councillor J Perkins
Councillor P N Roberts Councillor E Thrane
Councillor J Todd Councillor S Young



High Peak Borough Council

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Meeting: Monday, 9 September 2019 at 1.30 pm in Main Hall, Town Hall, Market Street, 
Chapel en le Frith

Present: Councillor R McKeown (Chair) 

Councillors T Ashton, A Barrow, L Dowson, C Farrell, I Huddlestone, 
D Lomax, P N Roberts, E Thrane, J Todd and S Young

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Oakley and 
J Perkins

20/27 TO RECEIVE DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST ON ANY MATTERS BEFORE 
THE COMMITTEE
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations made.

20/28 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 August 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

20/29 UPDATE SHEET
(Agenda Item 4)

RESOLVED:

That the update sheet be noted.

20/30 PLANNING APPLICATIONS
(Agenda Item 5)

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

20/31 DOC/2017/0071 LAND AT LINGLONGS ROAD, WHALEY BRIDGE - 
DISCHARGE OF CONDITIONS RELATING TO HPK/2017/0694 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 
9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 24, 26, 27 AND 28
(Agenda Item 6)

Discharge of conditions relating to HPK/2017/0694 – 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 
12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 24, 26, 27 and 28.

Applicant:   Kevin Furey, Barratt HomesPage 3

Agenda Item 3



Development Control Committee
Monday, 9 September 2019

The Committee had undertaken a site visit.

Chairman of the Committee – Cllr. R McKeown – announced that a large 
amount of information had been received by all Committee members at 
22:40 hrs on Saturday 7 September 2019 from ‘Whaley Bridge Matters’. 
Given the technical nature of the information, members felt that more time 
and clarification was needed to fully absorb the contents.

RESOLVED:

That the application be deferred for further consideration of the information 
received from ‘Whaley Bridge Matters’ and to allow for a “non-technical 
summary” clarification document to be produced to explain the drainage 
issues and proposals.

Cllr. Thrane requested that, once the clarification document had been 
produced, it be forwarded to a member of the Committee to confirm that it 
was suitably clear. She was happy to be the nominated member to do so.

20/32 HPK/2018/0620 BUCKINGHAM HOTEL, 1-2 BURLINGTON ROAD, 
BUXTON - REDEVELOPMENT OF THE BUCKINGHAM HOTEL, THE 
DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING BUCKINGHAM HOTEL, THE ERECTION 
OF A REPLACEMENT HOTEL BUILDING (95 BEDS) AND ANCILLARY 
FACILITIES AND SUBSTANTIAL BASEMENT PARKING
(Agenda Item 7)

Redevelopment of the Buckingham Hotel, the demolition of the existing 
Buckingham Hotel, the erection of a replacement hotel building (95 beds) 
with ancillary facilities and substantial basement parking.

Applicant:   Mr A Barar

The Committee had undertaken a site visit.

The Committee were addressed by Mr A Barar.

Updates sheet contained a further letter of objection from the Serpentine 
Nursery School, responses from the Applicant, comments from DCC 
Highways and Officer response.

RESOLVED:

1. That the application be refused for the reasons and based on the 
policies contained in the report, and

2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of 
Development Services be delegated authority to do so in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Committee, provided that the changes do 
not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.Page 4



Development Control Committee
Monday, 9 September 2019

20/33 HPK/2019/0309 1 FOXLOW MEWS, HEREFORD CLOSE, BUXTON - 
RETENTION OF UTILITY / STORE ROOM IN PLACE OF APPROVED 
GARAGE AND PROPOSED LOFT CONVERSION AND ASSOCIATED 
DORMERS ABOVE
(Agenda Item 8)

Retention of utility / store room in place of approved garage and proposed 
loft conversion and associated dormers above.

Applicant:   Mr. Peter Watmough

The Committee had undertaken a site visit.

The application had been Called-in to Committee by Cllr. L Grooby.

RESOLVED:

1. That the application be approved as set out in the report, and

2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of 
Development Services be delegated authority to do so in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Committee, provided that the changes do 
not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

The meeting concluded at 1.57 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



          
 
 

HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

Report to Development Control Committee 
 

7 October 2019 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendices Attached 
 
Appendix A – Minute extract 20/16 of the meeting held on 15 July 2019  
Appendix B – report regarding HPK/2017/0518 dated 15 July 2019 
 
1.        Reason for the Report: To report on a clerical error in the minutes of the 

meeting held on 15 July 2019 
 
2. Recommendation 

2.1 To confirm that the resolution set out in paragraph 3.2 of this report was the 
resolution moved, seconded and approved at the meeting of the 15 July 2019, 
and the minutes be amended accordingly. 
 

3. Executive Summary 
 
3.1 The Committee considered a report concerning application HPK/2017/0518 

Woods Mill, Milltown, Glossop at the meeting of Development Control held on 
15 July 2019 (Appendix B). Appended to the report was a previous report on 
the same matter to committee dated 19 March 2018. 

 
3.2 At the meeting on 15 July, the Committee resolved as follows: 
 

1. That in consideration of the report to Committee dated 13.3.2018 and this 
report, approval be GRANTED, subject to: 
• A Section106 obligation being entered into by the supermarket provider 

as set out within the report; 
• A Section 106 obligation being entered into by the developer of the 

residential elements of the scheme as set out in the report; 
• Repetition of the same conditions 21, 44 and 45 attached to 

HPK/2015/0571;  
• Amendments to conditions 21, 44 and 45 of planning consent 

HPK/2015/0571 to reference the amended plans and wording 
 
2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval / refusal) prior to 

TITLE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 JULY 
2019 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Ben Haywood, Head of Development Services 
   
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



the decision being issued, the Operations Manger – Development Services 
be delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the 
Development Control Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed 
the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision” 

 
3.3 Unfortunately, due to a clerical error, the resolution in minute 20/16 

(Appendix A) was written in accordance with the recommendations set out 
in the previous report dated 19 March 2018, rather than the report dated 15 
July 2019 considered by the Committee. 

 
3.4 The Committee is therefore requested to confirm that the resolution set out 

in paragraph 3.2 of this report was the resolution moved, seconded and 
approved at the meeting of the 15 July 2019, and the minutes be amended 
accordingly. 

 
 
 
 
   

 

Page 8



APPENDIX A 

 

MINUTE EXTRACT 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 15 JULY 2019 

 

20/16 HPK/2017/0518 WOODS MILL, MILLTOWN, GLOSSOP - VARIATION OF 
CONDITIONS 21, 44 AND 45 OF HPK/2015/0571 
(Agenda Item 7) 
 
Applicant:  Mr. M. Ryan, Glossop Land Limited 
 
The Committee were addressed by Mr. Andrew Jamieson in objection to the 
application and by Mr. Mark Iveson in support of the application. 
 
The Committee had undertaken a site visit. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

A. That the appli
[...]
Location Contact details 

Background papers for all planning 
applications  

Town Hall, Buxton  

 

TITLE: PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION BY 
COMMITTEE 

 
EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor Anthony McKeown  
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Ben Haywood – Head of Development Services 
   
WARDS INVOLVED:  All 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date 7th October 2019

Application 
No:

DOC/2017/0071

Location Land at Linglongs Road, Whaley Bridge 
Proposal Discharge of conditions relating to HPK/2017/0694 4, 5, 6, 7, 

8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 24, 26, 27 and 
28

Applicant Kevin Furey, Barratt Homes
Agent N/A
Parish/ward Whaley Bridge Date registered 21/07/2017
If you have a question about this report please contact: Jane Colley -
Email jane.colley@highpeak.gov.uk; Tel: 01298 28400 Ext: 4981

1. REFERRAL

1.1 Members resolved to defer this application at the 9th September 2019 
committee, requesting the submission of a non technical summary for the proposed 
drainage strategy at the site. It was agreed that Councillor Thrane would review the 
document, to establish whether its content was clear, which has now taken place. 
The applicant has therefore submitted a Technical Note of the proposed drainage 
strategy for the site, which is attached at Appendix 1. 

1.2 The purpose of this report is therefore to advise members to review the non 
technical document at Appendix 1 along with the details provided by email to 
members on the 7th September 2019 by Whaley Bridge Matters (WBM). This report 
should be considered alongside the Committee report of the 9th September 2019, 
which is attached at Appendix 2. The non technical summary has been reviewed by 
the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) and their comments are presented below. 

2. Consultation Responses: 

Lead Local Flood Authority: 

I’ve read through the document and I agree with its content, the comments ref
[...]
 7th October 2019

Application 
No:

DOC/2018/0110

Location Land off Linglongs Road, Whaley Bridge 
Proposal Discharge of conditions 5, 6, 7, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 21, 

29, 32 and 33 in relation to HPK/2017/0247
Applicant Mrs Aleksandra Drinkwater, Barratt Homes
Agent N/A
Parish/ward Whaley Bridge Date registered 29/10/2018
If you have a question about this report please contact: Jane Colley -
Email jane.colley@highpeak.gov.uk; Tel: 01298 28400 Ext: 4981

REFERRAL

This application has been brought before the Development Control Committee as it 
is a locally contentious issue

1. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

Approve

2. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

2.1 The site lies to the south west of Whaley Bridge on land which slopes in an 
easterly direction. The highest point on the land is along the western 
boundary and adjacent to Linglongs Road. To the east are a number of 
mature trees which screen the site from the industrial estate known as Botany 
Business Park.  The land is currently used for grazing and covers 6.3 
hectares in area. To the north are residential properties along Macclesfield 
Road.  

2.2 A large number of trees, protected by a tree preservation order (TPO 262) 
dissect the site, and form an important landscaping screen, behind which 
properties and their rear gardens along Macclesfield Road form the backdrop 
to the site when viewed from the south. 

2.3  The Goyt Way - Midshires Way long distance recreational trail, footpath 
HP23/57/2, runs through the site in a north south direction, providing access 
from Taxal (Linglongs Road) to Macclesfield Road to the north and beyond 
onto Reddish Lane.  

Page 77

Agenda Item 8

mailto:jane.colley@highpeak.gov.uk


3. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL

3.1 Reserved matters was granted for layout, access, scale, appearance and 
landscaping by the Committee at the 24th September 2018 and the decision 
issued on the 3rd October 2018.  This application seeks to agree a number of 
planning condit
[...]
e benefit of the visual amenity of the  
area. Accordingly it is recommended that this condition be agreed.   

Other Matters 

7.32 It is noted that a number of objections have been received in respect of this 
application, but refer to conditions imposed on the grant of outline consent, 
HPK/2017/0694. Therefore these objections will be considered under 
DOC/2017/0071 and the specific conditions they relate to. 

8. Conclusion & Planning Balance 

8.1 This application does not represent an opportunity to revisit the principle of 
development, the principle having been agreed under outline consent 
HPK/2017/0694 and the reserved matters agreed under HPK/2017/0247. The 
agreement of the above conditions will ensure that the site is developed in a manner 
which does not harm residential amenity, highway safety, existing landscape 
features, including protected trees. 

8.2 Taking into account all comments from statutory consultees and third party 
comments, it is considered that the information submitted for the above conditions is 
acceptable and therefore should be agreed with the exception of conditions 15 and 
21 which should be delegated to the Chairman and Head of Development Services 
to agree following receipt of DCC comments.  

RECOMMENDATION

A. That, Delegated Authority be given to the Chairman of Committee in 
consultation with the Head of Development Services to agree to conditions 15 
and 21 and all other the conditions listed above imposed on HPK/2017/0247 be 
agreed. 

Page 92



B. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Head of Development Services has delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Development Control Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision.

Informati
[...]


DE03 Matching materials [for 
doorway and brickwork]

Page 111



12

HR02 Hours of use 10am until 
10pm Monday to 
Saturday, 10am until 6pm 
on Sundays. 

B. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/ 
informatives/planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Development Services has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Planning Applications Committee, provided that the changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

This recommendation is made following careful consideration of all the issues 
raised through the application process and thorough discussion with the 
applicants. During the course of the consideration of the application the Council 
sought amendments to the proposals to ensure that it was clear that highway 
safety would not be affected. After a consideration of the issues it is considered 
reasonable to limit the duration of this permission to allow for the full impact of 
the development on the surrounding highway network to be assessed. It is 
therefore considered that the requirements of paragraph 38 the NPPF have 
been met. 

Site Plan

Page 112



13

   

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

7th October 2019

Application No: HPK/2018/0143

Location Land at Forge Road, Chinley
Proposal Residential development comprising 12 dwellings (open 

market and affordable), public open space and associated 
infrastructure together with a new car park for 1st Chinley 
Scout Group.

Applicant Wain Homes (North West) Ltd
Agent Hourigan Connolly
Parish/ward Chinley Date registered 15th May 2018
If you have a question about this report please contact: Rachael Simpkin  
rachael.simpkin@highpeak.gov.uk  01538 395400 ext. 4122

1. REFERRAL

1.1 This planning application has been referred to DC Committee as it is categorised as a 
major development.

2. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE, subject to conditions and the completion of s106 planning obligation 
securing matters of onsite affordable housing provision and education 
contributions by the 7th October 2019 (the determination date in the event of an 
otherwise suitable and agreed time extension with the Council).

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The scheme relates to a 1.12 hectare greenfield site, which fronts onto Forge Road.  It 
is designated as open countryside within the landscape character type of the Settled 
Valley Pastures.  The Chinley and Whitehough Conservation Area lies immediately to the 
site’s west boundary.  This boundary adjoins the residential curtilage to Spring Meadow as 
well as the Scout Hut / Community Hall, which also falls on land designated as open 
countryside.  The southern boundary adjoins the Peak Forest Tramway Trail beyond which 
is Green Belt land.  Directly to the east is the former Dorma Works, a large scale 
residential / mixed use scheme covering a total site area of 12.44 ha, which si currently 
under construction.  

3.2 The wider development site lies in a dip to the south of the village of Chinley and north 
of the hamlet of Whitehough being nestled between Black Brook to the north and the Peak 
Forest Tramway to the south.  The Black Brook watercourse lies adjacent on the northern 

Page 115

Agenda Item 10



side of Forge Road beyond which is Foresters Close within the Whitehough Built up Area 
Boundary and Chapel-en-le-Frith Neighbourhood Plan Area.  To the north of the defined 
village settlement boundary is the Peak District National Park.

3.3 Aligning the eastern boundary of the site is PROW (Public Right of Way) 124, which 
links Forge Road to the Tramway.  The open ditch / stream broadly follow the course of 
the footpath between Forge Road and the Tramway.  Beyond the footpath is the 
completed and occupied children’
[...]
te a five year housing land supply. The NPPF seeks to boost significantly the 
supply of housing and therefore the presence of a five year supply does not preclude the 

Page 151



grant of planning permission for additional housing, as long as there would be accord with 
the development plan.  Despite housing mix concerns, the scheme would increase the 
supply of housing in the area, including affordable provision, which is afforded moderate 
weight in view of the scale of development proposed. 

8.3 The contribution to the economic dimension of sustainable development would include 
the jobs created during construction and the addition revenue through Council Tax. In 
addition to maintenance costs, the new residents would be likely to spend money on 
goods and services in the area, supporting the local economy. They would also contribute 
to the social life of the area. These social and economic benefits weigh in favour of the 
scheme.

8.4 In respect of heritage matters, the less than substantial harm to the setting of the 
Conservation Area constitutes relatively minor harm in this context.  In accordance with 
NPPF para 196 such harm to the significance of a designated heritage asset has been 
weighed against the public benefits of the proposed housing scheme within a sustainable 
location and is found to outweigh any less than substantial harm.  

8.5 It is therefore concluded that the proposal would not conflict with the development plan 
as a whole and so the application should be approved.

9. RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE, subject to conditions and the completion of s106 planning obligation 
securing matters of onsite affordable housing provision and education 
contributions by the 7th October 2019 (the determination date in the event of an 
otherwise suitable and agreed time extension with the Council).

Code Condition
TL01 Time Limit – Full Planning Permission.

3 Years.

AP01 Approved Plans
To be listed.

DE01 Sample Materials – All External Surfaces.

DE13 
[...]
o so in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

Informatives: 

1. The Council has sought (negotiated) a sustainable form of development which complies 
with the provisions of the Adopted Local Plan and NPPF. Accordingly paragraph 38 of the 
NPPF has been adhered to. 

Location Plan

Page 153



Page 154



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date 7th October 2019

Application 
No:

HPK/2019/0097

Location Rockhead Spring Pump Building, Bakewell Road, Buxton
Proposal Installation of a pipe from Rockhead Spring Pump House to 

Waterswallows Lane along a route that includes Bakewwell 
Road, Redgap Lane, Daiseymere Lane and Waterswallows 
Lane.

Applicant Mr Craig Airey, Nestle Waters
Agent Mr Graham Trewhella, Cass Associates 
Parish/ward King Sterndale / Cote 

Heath 
Date registered 21st March 
2019

If you have a question about this report please contact: Ben Haywood 
email: Ben.haywood@highpeak.gov.uk Tel: 01538 395400 Ext: 4924

REFERRAL

The application has been referred to the Committee as it is a major development

1. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

Approve, subject to conditions

2. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL

2.1 Nestlé Waters UK bottles mineral and spring water at its bottling plant facility 
on Waterswallows Lane, Buxton. To supply growing customer demand, Nestlé 
Waters has acquired the Rockhead Spring along the A6 (Bakewell road) approx 2 
miles to the SE of Buxton Town centre. The source is approximately 4km from the 
bottling plant and a new pipeline is required between the source and the plant to 
transport the water between the two locations.

2.2 The works effectively consist of a single trench, 600m wide and 1.2m deep for 
the entire 4km. It is anticipated that trench-work will be via 4-man gang using 6-13T 
excavator or trenching machine.. Once excavated pipework will be placed within the 
trench, with site welds applied every 1
[...]
 July 2019 - Clerical Error
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix Bi

	6 Planning Applications
	7 DOC/2017/0071 Land at Linglongs Road, Whaley Bridge - discharge of conditions relating to HPK/2017/0694 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 24, 26, 27, and 28
	Appendix
	Appendix 2

	8 DOC/2108/0110 Land off Linglongs Road, Whaley Bridge - Discharge of condiitions 5, 6, 7, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 21, 29, 32, and 33 in relation to HPK/2017/0247
	9 HPK/2018/0551 Howard Town Brewery - proposed change of use of the existing B2 use class (general industrial) to a Sui Generis (Brew shop with ancillary tasting room and provision of bar  snacks)
	Appendix

	10 HPK/2018/0143 Land at Forge Road, Chinley - residential development comprising 12 dwellings (open market and affordable), public open space and associated infrastructure together with a new car park for 1st Chinley Scout Group
	11 HPK/2019/0097 Rockhead Spring Pump Building, Bakewell Road, Buxton - installation of a pipe from Rockhead Spring Pump House to Waterswallows Lane along a route that includes Bakewell Road, Redgap Lane, Daiseymere Lane and Waterswallows Lane



Minutes of the meeting


High Peak Borough Council

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Meeting: Monday, 7 October 2019 at 1.30 pm in Main Hall, Town Hall, Market Street, 
Chapel en le Frith

Present: Councillor R McKeown (Chair) 

Councillors A Barrow, L Dowson, C Farrell, I Huddlestone, D Lomax, 
G Oakley, J Perkins, P N Roberts, K Sizeland (substitute for S Young), 
E Thrane and J Todd

An apology for absence was received from Councillor S Young

Councillor K Thomson was in attendance for agenda item 7.

20/34 TO RECEIVE DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST ON ANY MATTERS BEFORE 
THE COMMITTEE
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Huddlestone declared an ‘other’ interest in agenda item 7 
“DOC/2017/071 Land at Linglongs Road, Whaley Bridge”, agenda item 8 
“DOC/2018/0110 Land off Linglongs Road, Whaley Bridge” and agenda item 
9 “HPK/2018/0551 Howard Town Brewery” (reason: has been emailed 
about these items)

Councillor R McKeown declared an ‘other’ interest in agenda item 9, 
“HPK/2018/0551 Howard Town Brewery” (reason: is a member of Glossop 
Labour Club Committee which buys beer from the brewery) and vacated the 
chair, and withdrew from the meeting during the consideration and voting on 
the application

20/35 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2019 be approved as 
a correct record.

20/36 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 JULY 2019 - CLERICAL 
ERROR
(Agenda Item 4)

The Committee considered a clerical error in the minutes of the meeting 
held on 15 July 2019.

RESOLVED:



Development Control Committee
Monday, 7 October 2019

That it be confirmed that the resolution set out in paragraph 3.2 of the report 
was the resolution moved, seconded and approved at the meeting of 15 July 
2019, and the minutes be amended accordingly.

20/37 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chair advised that meetings open to the public may be recorded by 
representatives of the media or by members of the public.  The Council has 
produced a guidance document for the recording of public Council meetings 
that is available on the Council’s website.  Any persons intending to record 
the meeting are: 1. Requested not to film the public seating area and to 
respect the wishes of members of the public who have come to speak at a 
meeting but do not wish to be filmed; and 2. Reminded that it is not 
permitted for oral commentary to be provided during a meeting.  The Chair 
may ask people to stop recording and leave the meeting if they act in a 
disruptive manner.

20/38 UPDATE SHEET
(Agenda Item 5)

RESOLVED:

That the update sheet be noted.

20/39 PLANNING APPLICATIONS
(Agenda Item 6)

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

20/40 DOC/2017/0071 LAND AT LINGLONGS ROAD, WHALEY BRIDGE
(Agenda Item 7)

Discharge of conditions relating to HPK/2017/0694 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 
12, 13, 14 16, 17 18, 19, 21, 22, 24, 26, 27 and 28

Applicant: Kevin Furey, Barratt Homes

The Committee were addressed by Francesca Reid, on behalf of Whaley 
Bridge Matters and Councillor Kath Thompson (ward councillor) in objection 
to the application and by Simon Artiss (applicant)

The Committee had undertaken a site visit on 9 September 2019.

The Head of Development Services advised that further information had 
been received from Whaley Bridge Matters on 5 October 2019, including a 
report from GWP. The key points raised, to which the Head of Development 
Services responded, included:
1. that any submission from the applicant cannot represent an impartial 

appraisal
2. Derbyshire County Council are not acting as a statutory consultee
3. the approach taken by the developer is incorrect



Development Control Committee
Monday, 7 October 2019

4. no reference to trench drainage
5. incorrect reference to land drainage consent being required

The Head of Development Services also reported on a late update from 
Ruth George MP.

RESOLVED:

1. That the relevant conditions imposed on HPK/2017/0694 as set out in 
the report be agreed;

2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary of add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval / refusal) 
prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Development Services 
be delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the 
Development Control Committee, provided that the changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the committee’s decision.

 

20/41 DOC/2108/0110 LAND OFF LINGLONGS ROAD, WHALEY BRIDGE
(Agenda Item 8)

Discharge of conditions 5, 6, 7, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 21, 29, 32 and 33 
in relation to HPK/2017/0247

Applicant: Mrs Aleksandra Drinkwater, Barratt Homes

The Committee had undertaken a site visit on 9 September 2019.

RESOLVED:

1. That authority be delegated to the Head of Development Services, in 
consultation with the Chair to agree to conditions 15 and 12;

2. That all other conditions listed in the report imposed on 
HPK/2017/0247 be agreed;

2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval / refusal) 
prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Development Services 
be delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the 
Development Control Committee, provided that the changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the committee’s decision.

20/42 HPK/2018/0551 HOWARD TOWN BREWERY
(Agenda Item 9)



Development Control Committee
Monday, 7 October 2019

Proposed change of use of the existing B2 use class (general industrial) to a 
Sui Generis (Brew shop with ancillary tasting room and provision of bar 
snacks)

Applicant: Howard Town Brewery

The Committee had undertaken a site visit on 20 May 2019.

The Committee were addressed by Stuart Swann (applicant)

RESOLVED:

1. That the application be approved as set out in the report;

2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval / refusal) 
prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Development Services 
be delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive 
nature of the committee’s decision.

20/43 HPK/2018/0143 LAND AT FORGE ROAD, CHINLEY
(Agenda Item 10)

Residential development comprising 12 dwellings (open market and 
affordable), public open space and associated infrastructure together with a 
new car park for 1st Chinley Scout Group

Applicant: Wain Homes (North West Ltd.)

The Committee had undertaken a site visit.

The Committee were addressed by Marc Hourigan (agent).

The Head of Development Services reported on a late comment received 
regarding landscaping, which indicated that although the proposals are 
broadly acceptable, there is some concern regarding the proposed tree 
planting in a wet meadow area and a modification to the landscaping 
scheme was recommended.

RESOLVED:

1. That the application be approved, subject to:
1. the conditions as set out in the report;
2. a modified landscaping scheme;
3. the completion of a S106 planning obligation securing matters 

of onsite affordable housing provision and education 
contributions (see 4 below) (by 7 October 2019, the 
determination date in the event of an otherwise suitable and 
agreed time extension with the council); 

4. That authority be delegated to the Head of Development 
Services, in conjunction with the Chair to consider the 



Development Control Committee
Monday, 7 October 2019

developers recommendation regarding the education 
contribution, and the DCC response, to determine whether, 
under the circumstances, the requested contribution is 
compliant with the CIL regulations and to agree the final 
Section 106 package;

2. That in the event of any change being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval / refusal) 
prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Development Services 
be delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive 
nature of the committee’s decision

20/44 HPK/2019/0097 ROCKHEAD SPRING PUMP BUILDING, BAKEWELL 
ROAD, BUXTON
(Agenda Item 11)

Installation of a pipe from Rockhead Spring Pump House to Waterswallows 
Lane along a route that includes Bakewell Road, Redgap Lane, Daiseymere 
Lane and Waterswallows Lane

Applicant: Mr Craig Airey, Nestle Waters

The Committee had undertaken a site visit on 15 July 2019.

The Committee was addressed by Pat Thompson, on behalf of Buxton Field 
Club, in objection to the application.

The Head of Development Services clarified that the proposed single trench 
would be 600 mm wide and not 600 m wide as set out in paragraph 2.2 of 
the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be approved as set out in the report, 
subject to:

1. the conditions as set out in the report;
2. an additional condition to require on-site monitoring and 

reporting whilst works are on-going in sensitive areas

2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary of add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval / refusal) 
prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Development Services 
be delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the 
Development Control Committee, provided that the changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the committee’s decision.

The meeting concluded at 3.25 pm



Development Control Committee
Monday, 7 October 2019

CHAIRMAN


